

<p><b>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO</b>  Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center  2 East 14th Avenue  Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: March 10, 2015 2:28 PM</p>
<p>COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION,  DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY AGENCIES  1560 Broadway, Suite 1050  Denver, CO 80202  Case No. 2013-0008</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS:</p> <p>    MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, INC., and any      successor entity, and JACK C. PHILLIPS,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>PETITIONERS-APPELLEES:</p> <p>    CHARLIE CRAIG and DAVID MULLINS.</p>	
<p>Mark Silverstein, Attorney No. 26979  Sara R. Neel, Attorney No. 36904  American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Colorado  303 E. 17th Avenue, Suite 350, Denver, CO 80203  (303) 777-5482</p> <p>Paula Greisen, Attorney No. 19784  King &amp; Greisen, LLP  1670 York Street, Denver, CO 80206  (303) 298-9878</p> <p>Amanda Goad (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>; CA Bar No. 297131))  American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  1313 West 8th Street, Los Angeles, CA 90017  (213) 977-9500</p>	<p>Court of Appeals Case No.  2014CA1351</p>
<p align="center"><b>APPELLEES' AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b><u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b><u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u> .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b><u>ARGUMENT</u>.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>I. PHILLIPS VIOLATED CADA BY REFUSING TO SERVE APPELLEES BECAUSE OF THEIR SEXUAL ORIENTATION.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>A. PHILLIPS AND MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP DISCRIMINATED ON     THE BASIS OF SEXUAL ORIENTATION. ....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>B. OFFERS TO SELL SOME PRODUCTS DO NOT CURE ILLEGAL     DENIAL OF SERVICE.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>C. PHILLIPS’ CONTENTION THAT HE LACKED ANTI-GAY ANIMUS IS     IRRELEVANT. ....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>II. ENFORCEMENT OF CADA DOES NOT VIOLATE CONSTITUTIONAL FREE SPEECH PROVISIONS.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>A. PHILLIPS’ WORK AS A COMMERCIAL BAKER IS NOT     CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED SPEECH. ....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>B. THE COMPELLED SPEECH DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>III. ENFORCEMENT OF CADA DOES NOT VIOLATE CONSTITUTIONAL FREE EXERCISE GUARANTEES.....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>A. CADA IS A NEUTRAL LAW OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY AND     SHOULD NOT BE SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY.....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>B. APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS DO NOT INVOLVE HYBRID RIGHTS.....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>C. CADA DOES NOT SUBSTANTIALLY BURDEN FREE EXERCISE     RIGHTS. ....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>D. CADA SURVIVES STRICT SCRUTINY ANALYSIS.....</b>	<b>35</b>

<b>IV. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY REJECTED MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP’S ATTEMPT TO SEEK OVERBROAD AND IRRELEVANT DISCOVERY.....</b>	<b>42</b>
<b>V. THE COMMISSION’S DECISIONS WERE PROCEDURALLY APPROPRIATE. ....</b>	<b>42</b>
<b><u>CONCLUSION</u>.....</b>	<b>42</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	22
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3rd Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	36, 41
<i>Bodaghi v. Dep’t of Natural Resources</i> , 995 P.2d 288 (Colo. 2000, en banc).....	8
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	8
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	35
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	9, 10
<i>Brown v. Dade Christian Schs., Inc.</i> , 556 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1977).....	41
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	40
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661(2010).....	5
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	passim
<i>City of L.A. Dep’t of Water and Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	8
<i>Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n v. Big O Tires</i> , 940 P.2d 397 (Colo. 1997).....	8
<i>Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 759 P.2d 1358 (Colo. 1988).....	7
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	27
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013).....	17

<i>Cunningham v. Dep’t of Highways</i> , 823 P.2d 1377 (Colo. Ct. App. 1991) .....	8
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	40
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	40
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	41
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	passim
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	passim
<i>Fields v. City of Tulsa</i> , 753 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2014).....	41
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	24, 25, 30
<i>Harvey v. NYRAC, Inc.</i> , 813 F. Supp. 206 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).....	6
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	37
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) .....	15
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. ____ (2015) .....	40
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	32, 34
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co., v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	17
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	32
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	37
<i>Nathanson v. Mass. Comm’n Against Discrimination</i> , 2003 WL 22480688 (Mass. Super. 2003).....	14
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966).....	33, 41

<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	7
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	16, 17
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	35
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	20
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	36, 37
<i>Robinson v. Power Pizza, Inc.</i> , 993 F. Supp. 1462 (M.D. Fla. 1998) .....	6
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	16, 18
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	39
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994) .....	34, 36, 37, 38
<i>Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998).....	24, 31
<i>Thiry v. Carlson</i> , 78 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	34, 35, 40
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	12, 22
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3rd Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	16, 17, 39
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	17
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	31

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(1) .....	31
C.R.S. 24-34-101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	20
C.R.S. 24-34-402 .....	7
C.R.S. 24-34-402(1)(a) .....	7
C.R.S. 24-34-601 .....	25
C.R.S. 24-34-601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
C.R.S. 24-34-601(1).....	11, 26, 27
C.R.S. 24-34-601(2).....	26
C.R.S. 24-34-601(3).....	28
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
2008 Colo. Legis. Serv. Ch. 341 (S.B. 08-200) (West).....	37
David S. Cohen, <i>The Stubborn Persistence of Sex Segregation</i> , 20 Colum. J. of Gender & L. 51 (2011).....	28
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990).....	39
<b>RULES</b>	
C.R.C.P. 26(b).....	41
